Trade and other payables – excluding sundry creditors (Note 23) 51,331,950 6,978,418 58,310,368

Lease liability (Note 7b) 56,746 36,133 92,879

51,388,696 7,014,551 58,403,247

31 May 2021
Up to 365

days
Above 365

days Total
Financial liabilities:

Trade and other payables – excluding sundry creditors (Note 23) 34,480,618 7,377,135 41,857,753

Lease liability (Note 7b) 32,927 168,285 201,212

34,513,545 7,545,420 42,058,965

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   8941245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   89 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

9090 PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc  /  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

3  Financial risk management continued
3.3  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as it holds variable interest-bearing
financial liabilities as at year end.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 1 – 2% (2021: 1 – 2%) increase or decrease in interest rates.

In thousands of Naira

Group Company

2022 2021 2022 2021
Interest earned from related parties (Note 35) 239,910 171,513 407,229 351,795

Interest earned from banks (Note 35) 596,234 67,051 525,813 56,245

Interest paid to related parties (Note 35) – (62,817) – (6,422)

Interest paid to banks (Note 35) (8,939) (8,663) (1,959) (5,907)

Net Interest earned from/(paid to) related parties 827,205 167,084 931,083 395,711

Average interest rate for the year(%) 6 11.25 6 11.25

Group Company

2022 2021 2022 2021
Impact of 1% increase in average interest rate 24,372 (87) 15,550 (59)

Impact of 1% decrease in average interest rate (24,372) 87 (15,550) 59

Impact of 2% increase in average interest rate 48,745 (173) 31,100 (118)

Impact of 2% decrease in average interest rate (48,745) 173 (31,100) 118

3.4  Market risk

Market risk is the risk that movements in market rates, including foreign exchange rates, interest rates, equity and
commodity prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument. The management of market
risk is undertaken using risk limits approved by the operating unit finance Directors under delegated authority.

3.5  Foreign exchange risk

The Group’s activities expose it to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Subsidiary
undertakings must ensure that all transactional exposures arising from commitments in a currency other than their

[…]

analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at
the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables remains constant.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date are as follows:

Group Liabilities Company Liabilities

2022 2021 2022 2021
Foreign Currency ($’000) (83,363) (38,727) (49,536) (26,967)

Assets Assets

2022 2021 2022 2021
Foreign Currency ($’000) 4,995 15,462 4,969 6,390

Closing foreign exchange rates (Naira/Dollar) 419.40 412.00 419.40 412.00

Average foreign exchange rates (Naira/Dollar) 414.73 395.94 414.73 395.94

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   9041245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   90 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

Financial statements  /  Independent Auditor’s report 9191

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Sensitivity analysis is due to possible changes in foreign currency balances on intercompany payables, cash and bank
and trade receivables.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year
end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Group Company
In thousands of Naira 2022 2021 2022 2021
US dollar – 15% increase (4,930,167) (1,437,764) (2,803,721) (1,271,657)

US dollar – 15% decrease 4,930,167 1,437,764 2,803,721 1,271,657

US dollar – 30% increase (9,860,335) (2,875,527) (5,607,442) (2,543,313)

US dollar – 30% decrease 9,860,335 2,875,527 5,607,442 2,543,313

The foreign exchange risk is mainly from related parties payable and receivable balances with foreign related parties.

3.6  Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

All the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost and due to the short term nature of these
financial instruments, the fair value reasonably approximates the carrying value in the statement of financial position.

3.7  Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concern while
maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group’s overall

[…]

2021 2020

Group Company Group Company
Release of excess uncertain tax provision (622,432) (622,432) – –

Subsequently, the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements of comparative periods were restated to reflect
these changes.

The following tables summarise the adjustments arising from change in the correction of prior period errors on the
statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the statement
of cash flows. The changes have been made by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for prior
periods. Further details are shown below:

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   11341245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   113 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

114114 PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc  /  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

29  Restatement of Comparatives
i  Consolidated and separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

In thousands of Naira

Group Company

Note

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated
Revenue 82,577,540 – 82,577,540 47,832,559 – 47,832,559

Cost of sales (59,484,304) – (59,484,304) (35,497,947) – (35,497,947)

Gross profit 23,093,236 – 23,093,236 12,334,612 – 12,334,612

Selling and distribution expenses (9,326,467) – (9,326,467) (6,408,829) – (6,408,829)

Impairment of trade receivables (85,064) – (85,064) (53,313) – (53,313)

Administrative expenses a (6,536,553) (247,802) (6,784,355) (4,820,086) (247,802) (5,067,888)

Exchange loss (5,950,787) – (5,950,787) (1,791,086) – (1,791,086)

Operating profit/(loss) 1,194,365 (247,802) 946,563 (738,702) (247,802) (986,504)

Other income 2,077,916 – 2,077,916 2,224,638 – 2,224,638

Interest income 238,563 – 238,563 408,039 – 408,039

Interest cost (71,480) – (71,480) (12,329) – (12,329)

Profit/(loss) before tax 3,439,364 (247,802) 3,191,562 1,881,646 (247,802) 1,633,844

Income tax expense b (1,743,911) 332,053 (1,411,858) (1,064,324) 332,053 (732,271)

Profit/(loss) for the year 1,695,453 84,251 1,779,704 817,322 84,251 901,573

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the year 1,695,453 – 1,779,704 817,322 – 901,573

Equity holders of the Parent
Company 1,475,606 – 1,559,857 817,322 – 901,573

Non-controlling interest 219,847 – 219,847 – – –

1,695,453 84,251 1,779,704 817,322 84,251 901,573

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss)
per share (kobo) 0.37 0.39 0.21 0.23

The accompanying notes set out below form an integral part of this restatement note.

Notes

The following are the adjustments made retrospectively in respect of the regulatory claims and reversal of excess
provision which were recognised in prior years:

In thousands of Naira

2021

Group Company
a. VAT liabilities resulting from regulatory reviews which was conducted in the prior period (2021)

and resolved in the current year with no change to facts and conditions that existed in the prior
period when the report of the regulatory review was received. (247,802) (247,802)

b. This relates to uncertain tax provision made in the previous periods for which a reduction was
made in PY 2021 based on adjustment in the term of transaction with its related party. An
assessment made in current year reveals that the release should have been more by N622
million due to the currency of the transaction. 622,432 622,432

Corporate Income Tax Liabilities resulting from regulatory reviews which was conducted in the
prior period (2021) and resolved in the current year with no change to facts and conditions that
existed in the prior period when the report of the regulatory review was received. (290,379) (290,379)

332,053 332,053

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   11441245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   114 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

Financial statements  /  Independent Auditor’s report 115115

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

ii  Consolidated and separate Statement of financial position

In thousands of Naira Note

Group Group

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated

2020
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2020

Restated
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 24,670,097 – 24,670,097 26,190,242 – 26,190,242

Right-of-use assets 201,212 – 201,212 275,042 – 275,042

Intangible assets 635,770 – 635,770 741,732 – 741,732

Investment in subsidiary – – – – – –

Investment property – – – – – –

Deferred taxation 991,402 – 991,402 1,497,087 – 1,497,087

Other assets 232,342 – 232,342 – – –

Total non-current assets 26,730,823 – 26,730,823 28,704,103 – 28,704,103

Current assets
Inventories 23,227,964 – 23,227,964 26,258,699 – 26,258,699

Trade and other receivables 9,899,883 – 9,899,883 8,016,571 – 8,016,571

Loan receivables 5,000,000 – 5,000,000 2,049,000 – 2,049,000

Other assets 1,286,579 – 1,286,579 1,010,312 – 1,010,312

Deposits for imports 32,227 – 32,227 497,114 – 497,114

Derivatives 582,967 – 582,967 704,961 – 704,961

Cash and cash equivalents 20,584,428 – 20,584,428 10,792,938 – 10,792,938

Total current assets 60,614,048 – 60,614,048 49,329,595 – 49,329,595

Total assets 87,344,871 – 87,344,871 78,033,698 – 78,033,698

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 1,985,238 – 1,985,238 1,985,238 – 1,985,238

Share premium 6,878,269 – 6,878,269 6,878,269 – 6,878,269

Retained earnings (Note 22) c,d,e 22,706,973 (2,647,041) 20,059,932 21,628,415 (2,731,292) 18,897,123

Equity attributable to equity
holders of parent company 31,570,480 (2,647,041) 28,923,439 30,491,922 (2,731,292) 27,760,630

Non-controlling interest 2,985,111 (139,569) 2,845,542 2,765,264 (139,569) 2,625,695

Total Equity 34,555,591 (2,786,610) 31,768,981 33,257,186 (2,870,861) 30,386,325

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 5,025 – 5,025 6,605 – 6,605

Contract liabilities – – – 54,442 – 54,442

Deferred taxation (Note 21) c 6,430,305 (622,432) 5,807,873 6,292,507 – 6,292,507

Warranty provisions 281,817 – 281,817 245,418 – 245,418

Other long term liabilities – – – – – –

Lease Liability 69,506 – 69,506 119,847 – 119,847

Total non-current liabilities 6,786,653 (622,432) 6,164,221 6,718,819 – 6,718,819

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
(Note 23) d 43,736,025 2,937,698 46,673,723 37,200,556 2,689,896 39,890,452

Deferred income 72,787 – 72,787 20,827 – 20,827

Contract liabilities 513,965 – 513,965 – – –

Current taxation payable
(Note 20) e 1,423,121 471,344 1,894,465 581,685 180,965 762,650

Warranty provisions 125,023 – 125,023 99,430 – 99,430

Lease liability 131,706 – 131,706 155,195 – 155,195

Total current liabilities 46,002,627 3,409,042 49,411,669 38,057,693 2,870,861 40,928,554

Total liabilities 52,789,280 2,786,610 55,575,890 44,776,512 2,870,861 47,647,373

Total equity and liabilities 87,344,871 – 87,344,871 78,033,698 – 78,033,698

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   11541245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   115 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

116116 PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc  /  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

29  Restatement of Comparatives continued
iii  Consolidated and separate Statement of financial position

Company Company

In thousands of Naira Note

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated

2020
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2020

Restated
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 23,126,484 – 23,126,484 24,628,863 – 24,628,863

Right-of-use assets 171,719 – 171,719 209,724 – 209,724

Intangible assets 635,770 – 635,770 741,732 – 741,732

Investment in subsidiary 504,406 – 504,406 504,406 – 504,406

Investment property – – – – – –

Deferred taxation – – – – – –

Other assets 232,342 – 232,342 – – –

Total non-current assets 24,670,721 – 24,670,721 26,084,725 – 26,084,725
Current assets
Inventories 15,282,696 – 15,282,696 15,654,747 – 15,654,747

Trade and other receivables 4,954,070 – 4,954,070 4,087,173 – 4,087,173

Loan receivables 10,368,797 – 10,368,797 2,049,000 – 2,049,000

Other assets 1,152,622 – 1,152,622 849,486 – 849,486

Deposits for imports 32,227 – 32,227 15,463 – 15,463

Derivatives 95,293 – 95,293 302,906 – 302,906

Cash and cash equivalents 12,812,282 – 12,812,282 8,573,322 – 8,573,322

Total current assets 44,697,987 – 44,697,987 31,532,097 – 31,532,097
Total assets 69,368,708 – 69,368,708 57,616,822 – 57,616,822
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 1,985,238 – 1,985,238 1,985,238 – 1,985,238

Share premium 6,878,269 – 6,878,269 6,878,269 – 6,878,269

Retained earnings (Note 22) c,d,e 14,181,959 (2,228,496) 11,953,463 13,761,685 (2,312,746) 11,448,939

Equity attributable to equity
holders of parent company 23,045,466 (2,228,496) 20,816,970 22,625,192 (2,312,746) 20,312,446

Non-controlling interest – – – – – –

Total Equity 23,045,466 (2,228,496) 20,816,970 22,625,192 (2,312,746) 20,312,446
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 5,025 – 5,025 6,605 – 6,605

Contract liabilities – – – – – –

Deferred taxation (Note 21) c 6,430,305 (622,432) 5,807,873 6,292,507 – 6,292,507

Warranty provisions – – – – – –

Other long term liabilities – – – – – –

Lease Liability 61,134 – 61,134 91,887 – 91,887

Total non-current liabilities 6,496,464 (622,432) 5,874,032 6,390,999 – 6,390,999
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
(Note 23) d 38,347,605 2,837,829 41,185,434 28,037,464 2,590,026 30,627,490

Deferred income 72,787 – 72,787 20,827 – 20,827

Contract liabilities 203,764 – 203,764 – – –

Current taxation payable
(Note 20) e 1,092,037 13,099 1,105,136 424,503 (277,280) 147,223

Warranty provisions – – – – – –

Lease Liability 110,585 – 110,585 117,837 – 117,837

Total current liabilities 39,826,778 2,850,928 42,677,706 28,600,631 2,312,746 30,913,377
Total liabilities 46,323,242 2,228,496 48,551,738 34,991,630 2,312,746 37,304,376
Total equity and liabilities 69,368,708 – 69,368,708 57,616,822 – 57,616,822

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   11641245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   116 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

Financial statements  /  Independent Auditor’s report 117117

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Notes

The following are the adjustments made retrospectively in respect of the regulatory claims and reversal of excess
provision which were recognised in prior years:

In thousands of Naira

2021 2020

Group Company Group Company
c This relates to uncertain tax provision made in the previous periods

for which a reduction was made in PY 2021 based on adjustment in
the term of transaction with its related party. An assessment made
in current year reveals that the release should have been more by
N622 million due to the currency of the transaction. (622,432) (622,432) – –

d VAT liabilities from internal and regulatory reviews, now accounted
for in line with IAS 37 (Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets):

i	 VAT liability arising from internal review of previous position
on vatable items. These items were previously considered non-
vatable between 2016 – 2019. However, further review have
shown that they should have been treated as vatable. 2,590,027 2,590,027 2,590,027 2,590,026

ii	 VAT liabilities resulting from regulatory reviews which was
conducted in the prior period and resolved in the current year
with no change to facts and conditions that existed in the prior
period when the report of the regulatory review was received:

-		 Additional VAT liability resulting from regulatory review of
the subsidiary entity. 99,869 – 99,869 –

-		 Additional VAT liability resulting from regulatory review at
Company’s operating entity. 247,802 247,802 – –

2,937,698 2,837,829 2,689,896 2,590,026

e Company Tax Claim arising from internal and regulatory reviews,
now accounted for in line with IAS 37 (Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets):

i	 Company Income Tax claim arising from internal review of VAT
previous position {Note d(i)}. (277,280) (277,280) (277,280) (277,280)

ii	 Company Income Tax Liabilities resulting from regulatory
reviews which was conducted in the prior period and resolved
in the current year with no change to facts and conditions that
existed in the prior period when the report of the regulatory
review was received:

-		 Additional Company Income Tax resulting from regulatory
review of the subsidiary entity. 458,245 – 458,245 –

-		 Additional Company Income Tax resulting from regulatory
review at Company’s operating entity. 290,379 290,379 – –

471,344 13,099 180,965 (277,280)

2,786,610 2,228,496 2,870,861 2,312,746

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   11741245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   117 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

118118 PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc  /  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

29  Restatement of Comparatives continued
iv  Statement of cash flows

In thousands of Naira

Group Company

Note

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated
Operating activities

Profit before tax a 3,439,364 (247,802) 3,191,562 1,881,646 (247,802) 1,633,844

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property,
plant & equipment 2,595,617 – 2,595,617 2,409,494 – 2,409,494

Impairment of property,
plant & equipment 420 – 420 420 – 420

Depreciation of right-of-use 164,948 – 164,948 129,123 – 129,123

Amortisation of intangible asset 105,962 – 105,962 105,962 – 105,962

Profit on disposal of PPE (1,898,883) – (1,898,883) (1,898,883) – (1,898,883)

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (748,508) – (748,508) (241,010) – (241,010)

Obsolescence/damaged inventory 116,400 – 116,400 – – –

Global shared services support 2,863,033 – 2,863,033 1,579,200 – 1,579,200

Technical Know, R&D, Trademark
& Mgt. fees 2,285,851 – 2,285,851 2,285,851 – 2,285,851

Interest expense 71,480 – 71,480 12,329 – 12,329

Interest income (238,563) – (238,563) (408,039) – (408,039)

8,757,121 (247,802) 8,509,319 5,856,093 (247,802) 5,608,291

Change in:

Inventories 2,914,335 – 2,914,335 372,051 – 372,051

Trade and other receivables (1,883,312) – (1,883,312) (866,897) – (866,897)

Other assets (508,609) – (508,609) (535,478) – (535,478)

Deposit for imports 464,887 – 464,887 (16,764) – (16,764)

Derivatives 121,994 – 121,994 207,613 – 207,613

Trade and other payables a 1,386,585 247,802 1,634,387 6,445,090 247,802 6,692,892

Deferred Income 50,380 – 50,380 50,380 – 50,380

Contract liabilities 459,523 – 459,523 203,764 – 203,764

Warranty provisions 61,992 – 61,992 – – –

Cash generated from operating
activities 11,824,896 – 11,824,896 11,715,852 – 11,715,852

Income tax paid (258,992) – (258,992) (258,992) – (258,992)

Net cash flows from operating
activities 11,565,904 – 11,565,904 11,456,860 – 11,456,860

Investing activities

Interest income 238,563 – 238,563 408,039 – 408,039

Loan advanced (36,319,300) – (36,319,300) (25,347,651) – (25,347,651)

Loan repayment 33,368,300 – 33,368,300 17,027,854 – 17,027,854

Proceeds from sale of property,
plant and equipment 1,949,946 – 1,949,946 1,949,946 – 1,949,946

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   11841245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   118 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

Financial statements  /  Independent Auditor’s report 119119

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

In thousands of Naira

Group Company

Note

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated

2021
Previously

stated
Impact of

adjustment
2021

Restated
Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment (1,126,955) – (1,126,955) (958,598) – (958,598)

Net cash from/(used in) investing
activities (1,889,446) – (1,889,446) (6,920,410) – (6,920,410)

Financing activities

Dividends paid (397,048) – (397,048) (397,048) – (397,048)

Unclaimed dividends forfeited – – – – – –

Interest expense paid (71,480) – (71,480) (12,329) – (12,329)

Lease payment (164,948) – (164,948) (129,123) – (129,123)

Net cash flows used in financing
activities (633,476) – (633,476) (538,500) – (538,500)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 9,042,982 – 9,042,982 3,997,950 – 3,997,950

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 June 10,792,938 – 10,792,938 8,573,322 – 8,573,322

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 748,508 – 748,508 241,010 – 241,010

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 May 20,584,428 – 20,584,428 12,812,282 – 12,812,282

30  Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the reporting period.

Group Company

2022 2021 2022 2021
Profit attributable to equity holders of parent company (N’000) 5,970,115 1,559,857 3,783,652 901,573

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 3,970,477 3,970,477 3,970,477 3,970,477

Basic earnings per share (Naira/share) 1.50 0.39 0.95 0.23

Diluted EPS is the same as basic earnings per share as there are no potential dilutive ordinary shares or transactions.

31  Directors and employees emoluments
31.1  Chairman and Director’s emoluments:

In thousands of Naira

Group Company

2022 2021 2022 2021
Chairman 9,300 10,550 9,300 10,550

Directors 259,087 224,125 259,087 224,125

Total 268,387 234,675 268,387 234,675

As fees (As per Non-Executive Directors) 5,050 6,350 5,050 6,350

Other emoluments (As per Non-Executive Directors) 21,700 31,150 21,700 31,150

Emoluments As per Executive Directors 241,637 197,175 241,637 197,175

Total 268,387 234,675 268,387 234,675

Included in emoluments to Executive Directors is pension paid to them during the year.

29  Restatement of Comparatives continued

41245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   11941245 PZC Nigeria AR22 00 Book.indb   119 12/21/22   2:35 PM12/21/22   2:35 PM

120120 PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc  /  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

31  Directors and employees emoluments continued
31.2  Number of Directors excluding the Chairman, whose emoluments fell within the following ranges were:

31.2.1  Executive Directors

Group Company